

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MERCK & Co., INC., and
MERCK SHARP & DOHME LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, U.S. Secretary of
Health & Human Services; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 23-cv-1615-CKK

**COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Yaakov M. Roth (D.C. Bar 995090)
Megan Lacy Owen (D.C. Bar 1007688)
Brinton Lucas (D.C. Bar 1015185)
John Henry Thompson (D.C. Bar 90013831)
Louis J. Capozzi III (*admission pending*)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20012
(202) 879-3939

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE GOVERNMENT’S STANDING OBJECTION IS BOTH MERITLESS AND MOOT..... | 3 |
| A. Merck Itself Has Standing To Challenge the Program | 4 |
| B. Regardless, MSD’s Joinder Has Cured Any Defect | 7 |
| II. THE PROGRAM EFFECTS PHYSICAL TAKINGS OF MERCK’S PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION..... | 8 |
| A. The IRA’s Compelled Sales Are Appropriations of Property | 11 |
| B. The Government Cannot Circumvent the Takings Clause by Penalizing the Refusal To Forfeit Property | 17 |
| C. The Manufacturer’s Power To Dispose of Its Property Before the Taking Does Not Cure the Constitutional Problem | 18 |
| D. The “Option” To Withdraw All Products from Medicare and Medicaid Is a Coercive and Disproportionate Penalty | 20 |
| E. The Government’s Cases Are Inapposite or Outdated | 30 |
| III. THE PROGRAM COMPELS MERCK TO SPEAK IN SERVICE OF AN IDEOLOGICAL AGENDA..... | 34 |
| A. The Government Cannot Conscript Manufacturers To Conceal the Program’s Nature..... | 35 |
| B. Federal Funds Cannot Be Conditioned on Compelled Speech..... | 43 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023) 42

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)*passim*

Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. v. City of Jersey City,
836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 27

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) 32, 33

Baptist Hospital East v. HHS,
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986) 32

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001) 38, 39

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC,
144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 4, 6

Boehner v. Anderson,
809 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 16

Bowles v. Willingham,
321 U.S. 503 (1944) 31

Brooks v. Vassar,
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) 27

Burditt v. HHS,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) 31

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936) 26

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) 11, 13, 29, 30

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown,
554 U.S. 60 (2008) 27

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Circle Sch. v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 42 |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) | 30 |
| <i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) | 26 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 28 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) | 38 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 43 |
| <i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 44 |
| <i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990) | 4 |
| <i>Franklin Mem. Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. RR. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) | 42 |
| <i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 16, 32 |
| <i>Gilardi v. HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020) | 28, 33 |
| <i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010) 38, 39

Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States,
338 U.S. 1 (1949) 16

Knox v. SEIU,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 5, 42

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 25

Koslow v. Pennsylvania,
302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 26

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 45

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 19

*Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Public
Welfare*,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) 31

Mullaney v. Anderson,
342 U.S. 415 (1952) 7

Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence,
731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 37

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)*passim*

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 37

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987) 28

Pac. Co. v. Johnson,
285 U.S. 480 (1932) 26

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 43

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) (en banc) | 26 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 37 |
| <i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) | 27 |
| <i>Regan v. Tax'n With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | 31, 44 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 39 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) | 38 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 35, 37 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 44 |
| <i>Se. Ark. Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 35, 38, 39 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) | 26 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) (per curiam) | 39 |
| <i>St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983) (per curiam)..... | 32 |
| <i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) | 26 |
| <i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) | 41 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 38, 39 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 42 |
| <i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918) | 26 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Gen. Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) | 16 |
| <i>Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 5536195 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 29, 2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) | 16 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) | 5 |
| <i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986) | 32 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 42 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 12 |
| STATUTES | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 52..... | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000D..... | 14, 17, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320f–1..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320f–2..... | 11, 36, 41 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320f–3..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320f–6..... | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w–104..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w–114a..... | 23 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

149 Cong. Rec. S15624 (Nov. 23, 2003)..... 24

149 Cong. Rec. S15707 (Nov. 24, 2003)..... 24

88 Fed. Reg. 34238 (May 26, 2023) 6

President Biden, X (Oct. 3, 2023, 8:05 AM) 40

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (H.R. 5376)* (2022)..... 18

IRS, Notice No. 2023-52 (Aug. 4, 2023)..... 18

Kathleen Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 HARV. L. REV. 1413 (1989)..... 26

Michael D. Shear, *Drug Makers Agree to Negotiate With Medicare on Prices of 10 Medications*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 3, 2023 41

White House, *Biden-Harris Administration Takes Major Step Forward in Lowering Health Care Costs; Announces Manufacturers Participating in Drug Price Negotiation Program* (Oct. 3, 2023) 40
